

GAHC010203122024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/55/2024

1.WE FOR GUWAHATI FOUNDATION AND 2 ORS
REP. BY ITS MANAGING TRUSTEE AND PRESIDENT , ANITA VERMA,
CURRENTLY RESIDING AT 23, PRATIKSHA , KHARGHULI RIVERSIDE,
GUWAHATI-04

2: ANITA VERMA
D/O- SRI BALKRISHAN VERMA R/O- 23 PRATIKSHA
KHARGHULI RIVERSIDE GUWAHATI-04

3: DEBARGHA ROY
R/O- 43 LAMB ROAD LATASIL GUWAHATI-0

VERSUS

1.THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR, PIN-
781005, ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT DISPUR GUWAHATI-06

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
LICHUBAGAN HENGRABARI GUWAHATI-36

4:JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES KAMRUP (M)
STATE GUEST HOUSE BYE LANE MG ROAD UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-01

5:SRIMANTA SANKARDEV UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES
REP. THROUGH THE REGISTRAR
2ND FLOOR GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE BUILDING
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE HILL TOP ROAD
NARAKASUR PAHAR BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI-3

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S.K. Chakma, Advocate on behalf of Ms. D. Gosh,
Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D.P. Borah, Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare
Department.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

24.04.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

Mr. D.P. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health and Family Welfare Department submits that he shall shortly be in receipt of the necessary information for filing a detailed counter affidavit in this case. He, therefore, seeks a short adjournment.

Re-notify on 15.06.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant